

**FIR No.536/13**  
**PS Maurya Enclave**  
**State vs. Rohit Dhawan and ors.**

**21/8/2018**

Present: None for State

Accused Deepak Kumar is produced from Kanpur Jail Ct. Vinod Kumar PS Maurya Enclave is present. He had carried out proceedings u/s 82 CrPC with respect to accused Vikram @ Vicky. He is examined as CW1.

In view of his examination, accused Vikram @ Vicky is declared an '**absconder**'.

Simultaneously issue process u/s 83 CrPC against accused Vikram @ Vicky for the next date of hearing.

On the last date of hearing notice was directed to be issued to Superintendent jail Bagpat for non production of accused Deepak Kumar on the last date of hearing. The reply of Superintendent jail was received on 10/8/2018. In view of the reply and the documents filed with the reply, in my view no further action is required in the matter.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. 24/9/2018.

**(Deepak Garg)**  
**ASJ-II, North-West**  
**Rohini: Delhi**  
**21.08.2018**