

11 SC 52471/2016, STATE Vs. ROHIT DHAWAN ETC  
536 /2013 (Maurya Enclave)

20.11.2023

Pr: Sh. K.D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Rohit Dhawan, Shiv Narayan @ Gulshan, Raja @  
Sonu, Rajeev @ Raju, Satender Kumar Bhati, Vikram @  
Vicky are present on bail.  
Accused Deepak Kumar produced from JC from Kanpur  
Jail.  
Accused Dhan Pal produced from JC from Bagpat Jail but  
on bail in the present matter.

PW Suraj Pal has sent request for today. He be summoned  
again for NDOH.

It is submitted by accused persons that they have appointed  
their own counsel except accused Deepak Kumar. Accused  
Deepak Kumar who states that he does not know, if anybody is  
appearing on behalf of him as a counsel.

Heard. Perused the file. No advocate is appearing for  
accused Deepak Kumar.

Therefore, a letter be issued to Ld. Secretary of DLSA,  
Rohini to appoint a counsel on behalf of accused Deepak Kumar,  
so that he may go through the file before examining the  
witnesses.

It is also stated by the accused Deepak Kumar that till date  
he has not filed any bail application.

Ld. Secretary of DLSA, Rohini is also requested to instruct  
the Legal Aid Counsel for accused Deepak Kumar to move an  
appropriate application, if this case falls u/s 436A Cr.P.C.

PWs be also summoned for NDOH.

List for PE on **07.03.2024**.

**(VIKRAM)**  
**ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)**  
**North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/20.11.2023**