

SC 52471-2016  
STATE Vs. ROHIT DHAWAN ETC  
FIR NO. 536/2013  
(Maurya Enclave)

**31.05.2025**

Present: Sh. Vikas II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Vikram, Satender Kumar Bhati, Rohit Dhawan,  
Shiv Narayan and Raja @ Sonu in person.  
Accused Deepak produced from Kanpur Jail but on bail in  
this case.  
Accused Dhanpal not produced from Bhagpat Jail.  
Accused Rajeev @ Raju absent.  
Sh. Sidhant Kapoor, ld. Counsel for accused Satender  
Kumar Bhati.  
Sh. Kunik Aggarwal, ld. Counsel for accused Rajeev @  
Raju.  
Sh. Pawan Singh, ld. Counsel for accused Raja and Rohit  
Dhawan.

Ld. Counsel has moved an exemption application on behalf of  
accused Rajeev @ Raju. Heard. The same is allowed for today only.

Pw Insp. Suraj Pal is present but discharged unexamined. Be  
summoned again for next date of hearing.

Issue production warrants of accused Dhanpal for the next date of  
hearing

List for PE on 11.09.2025.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/31.05.2025**

At this stage, accused Dhanpal produced from Bhagpat jail (on bail  
in this case). He be produced on next date of hearing.

List on date fixed i.e. 11.09.2025.

**VIKRAM  
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/  
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/  
DELHI/31.05.2025**