

8

SC 23/2014 52471/2016

STATE Vs. ROHIT DHAWAN ETC

FIR No. 536/2013

PS (Maurya Enclave)

25.09.2025

Present : Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Special PP for the State.
Sh. Sidharth Kapoor, Ld. counsel for the Sitender.
Sh. Lakshay Aggarwal, proxy counsel for accused Rohit & Raja.
Sh. Brahmanand Gupta, Ld. counsel for the accused
Rajeev(through VC)
Sh. Saransh Bhatia, proxy counsel for accused Rajeev.
Accused Rohit Dhawan, Satender, Shiv Narayan in person.
Proceedings against accused Vikram and Rahul have already abated.
Accused Dharmender has already convicted(already undergone).
Accused Deepak produced from JC.
Accused Rajeev & Raja absent.
Accused Dhanpal not produced from Baghpat Jail.

Let production warrant be issued against the accused Dhanpal for NDOH.

Ld. counsel for the accused Sitender submits that he is suffering from spine pain hence, he has sought adjournment for his part of cross examination.

Ld. counsel for the accused Rajeev has submitted that he has cross examined for his accused.

PW Inspector Suraj Pal in person.

Main counsels for rest of the accused are not available since morning. Hence, witness is sent unexamined. Hence, a cost of Rs. 3,000/- is levelled upon each accused except accused Rajeev and Sitender for cross examination on their behalf.

Two exemption applications has been moved on behalf of accused Rajeev & Raja for their personal appearance for today only.

Heard.

For the reasons mentioned in the application, application for exemption of personal appearance of accused Rajeev & Raja is allowed.

List for PE on 17.11.2025.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/
NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/
DELHI/25.09.2025