

11.12.2025

***Regular Addl. PP is also looking after the work of the Court of  
Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge along with this Court.***

Present: Sh. K. D Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Shiv Narayan is on bail and appeared  
through VC.  
Accused Vikram, Rohit, Raja, Satender and Rajiv  
are present on bail.  
Accused Dhanpal not produced from JC Bagpat Jail  
but on bail in the present matter.  
Accused Deepak not produced from JC, Kanpur Jail  
but on bail in the present matter.  
Accused Akash @ Vikas is absent.  
Mr. S. H Khan and Sh. Daniyal Abbas, Ld. Counsel  
for accused Vikram.

PW-29 Insp. Suraj Pal, Recalled for further cross  
examination, further cross examined on behalf of accused  
Vikram and his cross examination is deferred on behalf of  
remaining accused persons namely, accused Rohit Dhawan, Raja  
@ Sonu, Dhanpal @ Munna, Deepak Kumar and Vikas @ Akash,  
as the main counsel is not available today. Therefore, this witness  
be summoned again, for NDOH.

No other witness is present today.

Accused Akash @ Vikas is absent despite issuance  
of NBWs. Therefore, fresh NBWs be issued against accused  
Akash @Vikas along with notice to his surety u/s 491 BNSS, for  
NDOH.

Production warrants of ccused Dhanpal and Deepak  
be issued to Jail Superintendent concerned, for NDOH.

List for PE on 30.01.2026.

Copy of the evidence be provided to the Ld. Counsel  
of applicant/ accused by filing an application with requisite Court  
fee.

**(SHIVAJI ANAND)**  
**ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)**  
**North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/11.12.2025**