

1

SC 23/2014 52471/2016

STATE Vs. ROHIT DHAWAN ETC

FIR No .536/2013

PS (Maurya Enclave)

30.01.2026

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Arjun Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Akash @
Vikas.
Ms. Kanika Kackran, Ld. Proxy counsel for
accused Rohit Dhawan and Raja @ Sonu.
Sh. Basant, Ld. LADC for accused Deepak and
Dhanpal.
Sh. Brahmanand Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused
Rajeev @ Raju.
Accused Rohit, Raja @ Sonu, Rajeev @ Raju,
Satender Kumar Bhati, Shiv Narayan @ Gulshan
and Vikram @ Vicky are present.
Accused Vikas @ Akash is not present.

Ld. Counsel Sh. Arjun Singh submits that he is running in JC in Rudrapur Jail in case FIR no. 34/14, u/s 302/394/120-B IPC PS: Pant Nagar. Let production warrants be issued against accused Vikas @ Akash to produce through V.C on the next date.

Accused Deepak and Dhanpal @ Munna are not produced from Kanpur Jail and Baghpat Jail respectively. Since the matter pertains to the year 2013, being one of the oldest case, Ld. Deputy LADC Sh. Basant Kumar is appointed in the present case. The cross-examination is conducted by Sh. Basant Kumar on behalf of the accused persons. Let production warrants be issued against accused Deepak and Dhanpal @ Munna to produce through V.C on the next date.

PW-29 is further cross-examined and discharged.

Prosecution has examined all the listed witnesses and no further witnesses are remained to be examined. Hence, PE stands closed.

Now, to come up for SA on 16.02.2026.

(SHIVAJI ANAND)
ASJ-02/Spl. Judge (NDPS)
North-West, Rohini Courts, Delhi/30.01.2026